Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001766

2019-001765

2019-001767

2019-001768

2019-001771

2019-001770

2019-001772

2019-001773

2019-001775

2019-001776

Reported Date

08 July 2019

08 July 2019

08 July 2019

08 July 2019

08 July 2019

08 July 2019

08 July 2019

09 July 2019

09 July 2019

09 July 2019

Reported Time

7:23:00 AM

7:29:00 AM

8:26:00 AM

8:39:00 AM

10:01:00 AM

1:23:00 PM

6:14:00 PM

8:12:00 AM

9:08:00 AM

9:13:00 AM

Location

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
PARKING LOT A
CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
PARKING LOT -
THOMPSON

ROAD VISITORS

TAIT MCKENZIE
BLDG

CURTIS

LECTURE HALLS

VARI HALL

VARI HALL

Category

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Damage

Disturbance,
Causing

Fire Alarm

Damage
Theft, Under
$5000

Mischief,
Under $5000

Disturbance,
Causing

Disturbance,
Causing

Subcategory

Private Property

Loitering

University
Property

Loitering

Contractor\
Construction

Private Property

Private Property

University

Property

Loitering

Loitering

Period of July 08 to 14, 2019

Incident Summary

A construction crew foreman reported
damage to the protective fencing
surrounding their construction site.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering inside a lecture
hall. The individual was identified and
directed to leave the building.

A Security patrol discovered drywall
damaged inside a third floor classroom. The
cause of the damage was not determined.
The Work Control Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering inside a second
floor classroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be contractors
working in the building.

A motorist reported their car door struck and
damaged a parked vehicle. The owner of
the parked vehicle was not identified.
Complainant reported the theft of a
backpack left unattended in a third floor
hallway. Toronto Police was notified.

A Security patrol discovered a damaged
chair inside a lecture hall. The Work Control
Centre was notified.

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering inside a third
floor classroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering inside a second
floor classroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001777

2019-001779

2019-001780

2019-001783

2019-001785

2019-001784

2019-001786

2019-001787

Reported Date

09 July 2019

09 July 2019

09 July 2019

09 July 2019

09 July 2019

09 July 2019

10 July 2019

10 July 2019

Reported Time

9:18:00 AM

10:02:00 AM

11:17:00 AM

4:29:00 PM

4:45:00 PM

4:54:00 PM

12:18:00 AM

6:59:00 AM

Location

VARI HALL

SOUTH
COLONNADE

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES

GLENDON
COLLEGE

BENNETT
CENTRE FOR
STUDENT
SERVICES
FOUNDERS
COLLEGE

340
ASSINIBOINE
ROAD
RESIDENCE

FARQUHARSON

BUILDING

Category
Disturbance,

Causing

Hate Incident

Emergency
Medical

Harassment

Disturbance,

Causing

Assault

Theft, Under
$5000

Theft, Over
$5000

Subcategory

Loitering

Threatening

Existing Medical
Condition

Sexual

Dispute

Causing Bodily

Harm

Private Property

University
Property

Period of July 08 to 14, 2019

Incident Summary

A Security patrol encountered a non-
community member loitering inside a second
floor classroom. The individual was
identified and directed to leave the building.
Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of hate based graffiti written on
several posters in the south Colonnade.
The posters were removed.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of a community member in distress.
The community member was assessed on
scene. Further medical care was not
required.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that a summer program participant
sexually harassed several other participants.
The suspect was removed from the program
pending further investigation.

Security responded to a report of two
individuals involved in a verbal dispute. The
individuals were identified and cautioned.
No further action was required.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report that a community
member had been assaulted by another
community member. The victim sustained
injuries. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care. The
suspect was identified and the Toronto
Police investigation is continuing.
Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured to the bike rack outside the
residence.

Complainant reported the theft of scientific

equipment left unattended in the loading
dock.
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Weekly Security Incident Log
Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001788

2019-001789

2019-001791

2019-001790

2019-001792

2019-001794

2019-001795

Reported Date

10 July 2019

10 July 2019

10 July 2019

10 July 2019

10 July 2019

10 July 2019

10 July 2019

Reported Time

9:07:00 AM

11:33:00 AM

2:33:00 PM

2:49:00 PM

6:46:00 PM

8:22:00 PM

9:23:00 PM

Location

TAIT MCKENZIE

BLDG

GLENDON
COLLEGE -
CENTRAL
SERVICES
BUILDING

ROSS\VARI LINK

WILLIAM SMALL

CENTRE

SCOTT LIBRARY

YORK LANES
RETAIL

WINTERS
RESIDENCE

Category

Disorderly

Behaviour

Fire Alarm

Emergency

Medical

Fraud

Suspicious
Persons

Suspicious
Persons

Fire Alarm

Subcategory

Belligerent
Person

Unintentional
Activation

Sudden lliness

Personation

Subject not
Identified

Subject not
Identified

Smoking
Prohibited Area

Period of July 08 to 14, 2019

Incident Summary

Security responded to a report that an
unknown male acted in a belligerent manner
towards staff. A description of the male was
obtained.

Security and Toronto Fire responded to a
fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was
determined to be the unintentional activation
during system maintenance.

Security and EMS responded to a report that
a community member fainted. EMS
transported the individual to hospital for
further medical care.

Complainant reported an unknown female
attended the York Card office and attempted
to obtain a York University identification card
in the name of a community member. A
description of the unknown female was
obtained.

A community member reported an unknown
female acted in a concerning manner. A
description of the female was obtained.
Security responded to a report that an
unknown male was inside a washroom for a
prolonged period. A description of the male
was obtained. The washroom was vacant
upon arrival.

Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto
Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of
the alarm was determined to be individuals
smoking inside a residence room.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University. Period of July 08 to 14, 2019

Incident Number Reported Date  Reported Time Location Category Subcategory Incident Summary
2019-001796 10 July 2019 10:43:00 PM  CAMPUS WALK  Assault Common Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report of an altercation in progress. Toronto
Police determined the involved individuals
were non-community members known to
one another. One individual was arrested by
Police for assault. No injuries were
reported.
2019-001798 11 July 2019 10:37:00 AM  WILLIAM SMALL  Smoking Caution Issued A Security patrol encountered a non-
CENTRE Complaint community member smoking inside the
building. The individual was cautioned
directed to leave the building.
2019-001800 11 July 2019 11:48:00 AM  LASSONDE Emergency Sudden lliness Security and EMS responded to a report of a
BUILDING Medical community member experiencing symptoms
of anxiety. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.
2019-001801 11 July 2019 2:37:00 PM SECOND Thetft, Private Property = Security responded to a report that an
STUDENT Attempt unknown male attempted to steal a cellular
CENTRE phone charger left unattended in the
building. The suspect was identified as a
non-community member and was
trespassed from campus.
2019-001803 11 July 2019 4:03:00 PM = SCHULICH Emergency Sudden lliness Security and EMS responded to a report of a
SCHOOL OF Medical community member experiencing a sudden
BUSINESS illness. EMS transported the individual to
hospital for further medical care.
2019-001802 11 July 2019 4:43:00 PM SCOTT LIBRARY  Theft, Under @ Private Property = Complainant reported the theft of a
$5000 backpack left unattended on the second
floor.
2019-001804 11 July 2019 9:37:00 PM @ 340 Suspicious Subject not A community member reported two unknown
ASSINIBOINE Persons Identified males approached them outside the
ROAD residence and asked to borrow their cellular
RESIDENCE phone. The request was declined.
Descriptions of the males were obtained.
2019-001806 11 July 2019 11:44:00 PM CAMPUS WALK  Theft, Under  Private Property = Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle

$5000

that was secured to the bike rack outside the
Petrie Science & Engineering building.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Number

2019-001807

2019-001810

2019-001812

2019-001811

2019-001813

2019-001816

2019-001814

2019-001815

Reported Date

12 July 2019

12 July 2019

12 July 2019

12 July 2019

14 July 2019

14 July 2019

14 July 2019

14 July 2019

Reported Time

1:54:00 AM

12:46:00 PM

5:09:00 PM

6:53:00 PM

5:19:00 AM

4:24:00 PM

5:40:00 PM

5:45:00 PM

Location

PASSY
RESIDENCE

GLENDON
COLLEGE

MCLAUGHLIN

COLLEGE

PETRIE

SCIENCE and
ENGINEERING

NORMAN
BETHUNE
RESIDENCE

YORK LIONS
STADIUM

320

ASSINIBOINE

ROAD
RESIDENCE
YORK LIONS
STADIUM

Category

Theft, Under
$5000

Mental
Health Act

Emergency
Medical

Theft, Under
$5000

Emergency
Medical

Emergency
Medical

Suspicious
Persons

Trespass to
Property Act

Subcategory
Private Property
Community

Member

Sudden lliness

University
Property

Sudden lliness

Sudden lliness

Subject not
Identified

Non-Community
Member

Period of July 08 to 14, 2019

Incident Summary

Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle
that was secured to the bike rack outside the
residence.

Security, Toronto Police and EMS
responded to a report of a community
member in distress. The individual was
taken into custody by police and was
transported by EMS to hospital for further
medical care.

Security and EMS responded to a report that
an unknown male was experiencing a
sudden illness. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Complainant reported the theft of two chairs
left unattended in a third floor hallway.

Security and EMS responded to a report that
a community member was intoxicated and in
need of medical care. EMS transported the
individual to hospital for further medical care.
Security and EMS responded to a report that
a patron attending a sports event was
experiencing a sudden iliness. EMS
assessed the individual on scene. Further
medical care was declined.

A resident reported an unknown male
entered the residence behind them. A
description of the male was obtained.

Security and Toronto Police responded to a
report that a patron attending a sports event
attempted to steal merchandise. The patron
was identified and trespassed from campus.
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Weekly Security Incident Log

Security Services — Community Safety Department, York University.

Incident Category Summary

Category Name
Assault — Common

Assault — Causing Bodily Harm

Damage

Cause Disturbance
Disorderly Behaviour
Emergency Medical
Fire Alarms

Fraud

Harassment

Hate Incident

Mental Health Act
Mischief, Under $5000
Smoking Complaint
Suspicious Persons
Theft Attempt

Theft, Over $5000
Theft, Under $5000
Trespassing

Total Reported Incidents

Number of Incidents

01
01
01
06
01
07
03
01
01
01
01
02
01
04
01
01
06
01
41

Period of July 08 to 14, 2019
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