Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001766	08 July 2019	7:23:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - PARKING LOT A	Mischief, Under \$5000	Private Property	A construction crew foreman reported damage to the protective fencing surrounding their construction site.
2019-001765	08 July 2019	7:29:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering inside a lecture hall. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001767	08 July 2019	8:26:00 AM	VARI HALL	Damage	University Property	A Security patrol discovered drywall damaged inside a third floor classroom. The cause of the damage was not determined. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001768	08 July 2019	8:39:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering inside a second floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001771	08 July 2019	10:01:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Fire Alarm	Contractor\ Construction	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be contractors working in the building.
2019-001770	08 July 2019	1:23:00 PM	PARKING LOT - THOMPSON ROAD VISITORS	Damage	Private Property	A motorist reported their car door struck and damaged a parked vehicle. The owner of the parked vehicle was not identified.
2019-001772	08 July 2019	6:14:00 PM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended in a third floor hallway. Toronto Police was notified.
2019-001773	09 July 2019	8:12:00 AM	CURTIS LECTURE HALLS	Mischief, Under \$5000	University Property	A Security patrol discovered a damaged chair inside a lecture hall. The Work Control Centre was notified.
2019-001775	09 July 2019	9:08:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering inside a third floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001776	09 July 2019	9:13:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering inside a second floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001777	09 July 2019	9:18:00 AM	VARI HALL	Disturbance, Causing	Loitering	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member loitering inside a second floor classroom. The individual was identified and directed to leave the building.
2019-001779	09 July 2019	10:02:00 AM	SOUTH COLONNADE	Hate Incident	Threatening	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of hate based graffiti written on several posters in the south Colonnade. The posters were removed.
2019-001780	09 July 2019	11:17:00 AM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Emergency Medical	Existing Medical Condition	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of a community member in distress. The community member was assessed on scene. Further medical care was not required.
2019-001783	09 July 2019	4:29:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Harassment	Sexual	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a summer program participant sexually harassed several other participants. The suspect was removed from the program pending further investigation.
2019-001785	09 July 2019	4:45:00 PM	BENNETT CENTRE FOR STUDENT SERVICES	Disturbance, Causing	Dispute	Security responded to a report of two individuals involved in a verbal dispute. The individuals were identified and cautioned. No further action was required.
2019-001784	09 July 2019	4:54:00 PM	FOUNDERS COLLEGE	Assault	Causing Bodily Harm	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report that a community member had been assaulted by another community member. The victim sustained injuries. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care. The suspect was identified and the Toronto Police investigation is continuing.
2019-001786	10 July 2019	12:18:00 AM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the residence.
2019-001787	10 July 2019	6:59:00 AM	FARQUHARSON BUILDING	Theft, Over \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of scientific equipment left unattended in the loading dock.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001788	10 July 2019	9:07:00 AM	TAIT MCKENZIE BLDG	Disorderly Behaviour	Belligerent Person	Security responded to a report that an unknown male acted in a belligerent manner towards staff. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-001789	10 July 2019	11:33:00 AM	GLENDON COLLEGE - CENTRAL SERVICES BUILDING	Fire Alarm	Unintentional Activation	Security and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be the unintentional activation during system maintenance.
2019-001791	10 July 2019	2:33:00 PM	ROSS\VARI LINK	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member fainted. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001790	10 July 2019	2:49:00 PM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Fraud	Personation	Complainant reported an unknown female attended the York Card office and attempted to obtain a York University identification card in the name of a community member. A description of the unknown female was obtained.
2019-001792	10 July 2019	6:46:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported an unknown female acted in a concerning manner. A description of the female was obtained.
2019-001794	10 July 2019	8:22:00 PM	YORK LANES RETAIL	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	Security responded to a report that an unknown male was inside a washroom for a prolonged period. A description of the male was obtained. The washroom was vacant upon arrival.
2019-001795	10 July 2019	9:23:00 PM	WINTERS RESIDENCE	Fire Alarm	Smoking Prohibited Area	Security, York Fire Prevention and Toronto Fire responded to a fire alarm. The cause of the alarm was determined to be individuals smoking inside a residence room.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001796	10 July 2019	10:43:00 PM	CAMPUS WALK	Assault	Common	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report of an altercation in progress. Toronto Police determined the involved individuals were non-community members known to one another. One individual was arrested by Police for assault. No injuries were reported.
2019-001798	11 July 2019	10:37:00 AM	WILLIAM SMALL CENTRE	Smoking Complaint	Caution Issued	A Security patrol encountered a non- community member smoking inside the building. The individual was cautioned directed to leave the building.
2019-001800	11 July 2019	11:48:00 AM	LASSONDE BUILDING	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing symptoms of anxiety. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001801	11 July 2019	2:37:00 PM	SECOND STUDENT CENTRE	Theft, Attempt	Private Property	Security responded to a report that an unknown male attempted to steal a cellular phone charger left unattended in the building. The suspect was identified as a non-community member and was trespassed from campus.
2019-001803	11 July 2019	4:03:00 PM	SCHULICH SCHOOL OF BUSINESS	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report of a community member experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001802	11 July 2019	4:43:00 PM	SCOTT LIBRARY	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a backpack left unattended on the second floor.
2019-001804	11 July 2019	9:37:00 PM	340 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A community member reported two unknown males approached them outside the residence and asked to borrow their cellular phone. The request was declined.  Descriptions of the males were obtained.
2019-001806	11 July 2019	11:44:00 PM	CAMPUS WALK	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the Petrie Science & Engineering building.

Incident Number	Reported Date	Reported Time	Location	Category	Subcategory	Incident Summary
2019-001807	12 July 2019	1:54:00 AM	PASSY RESIDENCE	Theft, Under \$5000	Private Property	Complainant reported the theft of a bicycle that was secured to the bike rack outside the residence.
2019-001810	12 July 2019	12:46:00 PM	GLENDON COLLEGE	Mental Health Act	Community Member	Security, Toronto Police and EMS responded to a report of a community member in distress. The individual was taken into custody by police and was transported by EMS to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001812	12 July 2019	5:09:00 PM	MCLAUGHLIN COLLEGE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that an unknown male was experiencing a sudden illness. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001811	12 July 2019	6:53:00 PM	PETRIE SCIENCE and ENGINEERING	Theft, Under \$5000	University Property	Complainant reported the theft of two chairs left unattended in a third floor hallway.
2019-001813	14 July 2019	5:19:00 AM	NORMAN BETHUNE RESIDENCE	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a community member was intoxicated and in need of medical care. EMS transported the individual to hospital for further medical care.
2019-001816	14 July 2019	4:24:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Emergency Medical	Sudden Illness	Security and EMS responded to a report that a patron attending a sports event was experiencing a sudden illness. EMS assessed the individual on scene. Further medical care was declined.
2019-001814	14 July 2019	5:40:00 PM	320 ASSINIBOINE ROAD RESIDENCE	Suspicious Persons	Subject not Identified	A resident reported an unknown male entered the residence behind them. A description of the male was obtained.
2019-001815	14 July 2019	5:45:00 PM	YORK LIONS STADIUM	Trespass to Property Act	Non-Community Member	Security and Toronto Police responded to a report that a patron attending a sports event attempted to steal merchandise. The patron was identified and trespassed from campus.

## Incident Category Summary

Category Name	Number of Incidents
Assault – Common	01
Assault – Causing Bodily Harm	01
Damage	01
Cause Disturbance	06
Disorderly Behaviour	01
Emergency Medical	07
Fire Alarms	03
Fraud	01
Harassment	01
Hate Incident	01
Mental Health Act	01
Mischief, Under \$5000	02
Smoking Complaint	01
Suspicious Persons	04
Theft Attempt	01
Theft, Over \$5000	01
Theft, Under \$5000	06
Trespassing	01
Total Reported Incidents	41